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Software2 Accessibility Conformance Report 

VPAT® Version 2.0 – October 2018 

Name of Product/Version: AppsAnywhere 2.6 

Product Description: A web-based interface for delivering apps to end-users. 

Date: October 2018 

Contact information: Ryan Heath <ryan.heath@software2.com> 

Notes:  

Evaluation Methods Used: Testing is based on general product knowledge 

Applicable Standards/Guidelines 

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report 
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0, at http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-

WCAG20-20081211/ 

Level A: Yes 

Level AA: Yes 

Level AAA: No 

Section 508 as published in 2017, at http://www.Section508.gov No 

EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements suitable for public procurement of ICT 

products and services in Europe, at http://mandate376.standards.eu/standard 
No 

http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/
http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/
http://www.section508.gov/
http://mandate376.standards.eu/standard
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Terms 

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

• Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with 
equivalent facilitation. 

• Supports with Exceptions: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion. 

• Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion. 

• Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

• Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA. 

 

WCAG 2.0 Report 

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:  

• EN 301 549:  Chapter 9 - Web, Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, Section 11.2.1- Non-Web Software (excluding closed 
functionality), and Section 11.2.2 - Non-Web Software (closed functionality). 

• Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support 
Documentation. 

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.0 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and 
accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements. 
 

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) 
Supports 
  

 All contextually relevant images have a text-based 
alternative 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#conformance-reqs
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#text-equiv-all
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) Supports  Product does not contain any audio or video elements 

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) Supports  Product does not contain any audio or video elements 

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) Supports  Product does not contain any audio or video elements 

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) Supports  

Each element relevant to a particular app in the portal 
has hidden text values to re-enforce its relationship to 
the app itself (e.g. “Launch” buttons have additional 
text to present “Launch [App Name]” to screen 
readers). ARIA attributes are used to portray the role of 
each page area 

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) Supports  
All elements are laid out by CSS and presented in HTML 
in a meaningful sequence 

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics  (Level A) Supports with Exceptions 

In general, cues related to positioning are not part of 
the interface with the exception of the welcome tour 
which visually walks the user around the interface, 
which may not be helpful for users not interpreting the 
content visually 

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) Supports 
While colors are used to indicate status, they are not 
used as the only means of determining any information 
being portrayed or actions required 

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) Supports Product does not contain any audio or video elements 

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) Supports 
All elements of AppsAnywhere can be navigated using 
keyboard input alone. 

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) Supports No elements within the product trap keyboard input 

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) Supports 
There are no time limits to any actions implemented in 
the product 

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) Supports 
The product does not include any moving, blinking or 
scrolling information 

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) Supports The product does not contain any flashing content 

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) Supports 
A skip to content option is available to users at the top 
of the page. 

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) Supports with Exceptions 
Supported in the front-end interface used by the vast 
majority of users but not in the admin interface 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-programmatic
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-sequence
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-understanding
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-without-color
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-dis-audio
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-keyboard-operable
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-trapping
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-required-behaviors
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-pause
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-does-not-violate
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-skip
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-title
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) Supports 
All page elements can be accessed using keyboard input 
in a logical order. 

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) Supports All links are described within the link text 

3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) Supports 
Language of the page is embedded within the top-level 
html tag 

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) Supports 
The only elements that change on focus are menu items 
and the app cards but the context still remains related 
to the item that was focused 

3.2.2 On Input (Level A) Supports with Exceptions 

Use of the More Info button for an app could potentially 
disorient the user as it results in a significant change to 
the presentation of content, but we are unsure whether 
this would constitute a change of context and this 
require further evaluation.  

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) Supports All errors related to user input are described textually 

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) Supports 
All input elements have an associated label that 
describes the input required 

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) Supports All HTML is verified as valid in the development IDE 

4.1.2 Name,A Role, Value (Level A) Supports 
All HTML controls are used in according to their 
specification 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA 
Notes: 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-order
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-refs
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-doc-lang-id
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-receive-focus
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-unpredictable-change
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-identified
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-cues
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-parses
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-rsv
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) Supports 
Product does not contain any live audio or video 
elements 

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) Supports 
Product does not contain any pre-recorded audio or 
video elements 

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) Supports 
All textual elements have a contrast ratio of at least 
4.5:1 

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) Supports 
The system is designed with responsiveness in mind and 
as such, all elements support the natural browser 
functionality for re-sizing text to any level 

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) Supports 
Only the logo in the header contains any text 
represented as an image and this is not essential to the 
operation of the product 

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) Supports 
Live search is available for locating apps within the 
content list 

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) Supports 
Headings and labels are used throughout the product to 
indicate structure and purpose 

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) Supports 
Where keyboard navigation is used, effort has been 
made to highlight the element that currently has focus 
by some visual means 

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) Supports 
Language of the page is embedded within the top-level 
html tag 

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) Supports 
Navigation elements are exactly the same throughout 
the product 

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) Supports 
Elements that provide consistent functionality within 
the product are labeled consistently 

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) Supports 
All input errors indicate the cause and required 
resolution 

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA) Supports 
No elements within the product cause legal 
commitments or financial transactions 

 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-real-time-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc-only
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-contrast
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-scale
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-text-presentation
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-mult-loc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-descriptive
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-visible
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-other-lang-id
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-locations
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-functionality
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-suggestions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-reversible
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Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA 
Notes: Product is not evaluated to the AAA level of WCAG 

<end of document> 


